Case No. 2015-858

Rangel (Appellant)

V.

Registrar of the International Court of Justice (Respondent) ORDER No. 241 (2015)

- 1. On 14 October 2015, Order No. 237 (2015) was issued denying the motion by non-party Mr. Maarten Daman for redaction of his name from Judgment No. 2015-UNAT-535, *Rangel v. Registrar of the International Court of Justice.* The order is captioned "Daman (Applicant) v. Registrar of the International Court of Justice (Respondent)".
- 2. On 29 October 2015, the Deputy Registrar of the International Court of Justice (ICJ) filed a motion for clarification of Order No. 237 (2015), questioning the caption in light of the fact that Mr. Daman had not filed an appeal.
- 3. The ICJ's motion was forwarded for comments to Ms. Rangel on 3 November 2015. However, Ms. Rangel has not provided any comments.
- 4. The President finds merit to the ICJ's motion and grants its request for clarification. Accordingly, the caption of Order No. 237 (2015) should be corrected to reflect that Mr. Daman's motion and order thereon are part of the case *Rangel v. Registrar of the International Court of Justice*, Judgment No. 2015-UNAT-535.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the caption of Order No. 237 (2015) shall be corrected nunc pro tunc to reflect that it was issued in the case Rangel v. Registrar of the International Court of Justice, Judgment No. 2015-UNAT-535; in all other regards, Order No. 237 (2015) remains unchanged. The Registrar of the Appeals Tribunal shall forthwith issue a corrected Order No. 237 (2015).

Original and Authoritative Version: English

Dated this 16th day of November 2015 in Los Angeles, United States.

(Signed) Judge Rosalyn Chapman, President

Entered in the Register on this 17th day of November 2015 in New York, United States.

(*Signed*) Weicheng Lin, Registrar